21 LC 123 0335

House Resolution 30EX

By: Representatives Schofield of the 60th, Boddie of the 62nd, and Dreyer of the 59th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Phillip Miller, Tri-Cities High School's 2021 Teacher of the Year; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, a proper quality education for the young people of this state is the single most
- 4 important objective of the General Assembly; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Phillip Miller is the special education department chair and an interrelated
- 6 resource teacher at Tri-Cities High School who works to facilitate professional learning
- 7 opportunities that address co-teaching strategies, specially designed instruction, and special
- 8 education advocacy; and
- 9 WHEREAS, during his 25 years of distinguished service, he has worked as a classroom
- 10 teacher at each grade level and held numerous leadership positions; and
- 11 WHEREAS, a man who exemplifies community activism, Phillip further serves as the
- 12 founder of the Phillip R. Miller Foundation Inc., a foundation that provides tutoring,
- mentoring, and leadership training for children ages 8 to 21; and

21 LC 123 0335

14 WHEREAS, in recognition of his contributions to the education and welfare of young people

- in this state, it is abundantly fitting and proper for this body to honor the extraordinary
- 16 accomplishments and academic achievements of this outstanding educator.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 18 the members of this body commend Phillip Miller, Tri-Cities High School's 2021 Teacher
- 19 of the Year, and express their most sincere best wishes for continued success.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 21 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 22 Phillip Miller.